

Rwanda’s Consumer Price Index (CPI), main gauge of inflation increased by 7.4 percent year on year in January 2025 up from 6.8 percent in December 2024.

In January 2025, ‘Food and non-alcoholic beverages’ increased by 7.2 percent on annual basis and it decreased by 0.1 percent on monthly basis. ‘Housing, water, electricity, gas and other fuels’ increased by 4 percent on annual basis and it was stable on monthly basis. Transport increased by 18.5 percent on annual basis and it increased by 0.8 percent on monthly basis. ‘Restaurants and Hotels’ increased by 9.5 percent on annual basis and it increased by 3.4 percent on monthly basis.

The data also show the “local products” increased by 7.7 percent on annual basis and it increased by 0.4 percent on monthly basis, while prices of the “imported products” increased by 6.8 percent on annual basis and it increased by 0.8 percent on monthly basis.

The prices of the “fresh products” increased by 13.7 percent on annual change and it decreased by 0.3 percent on monthly basis.

**12-month percentage change, Consumer Price Index, Rwanda (January 2025)**

	<b>2024</b>											
	<b>Jan.</b>	<b>Feb.</b>	<b>Mar.</b>	<b>Apr.</b>	<b>May.</b>	<b>Jun.</b>	<b>Jul.</b>	<b>Aug.</b>	<b>Sep.</b>	<b>Oct.</b>	<b>Nov.</b>	<b>Dec.</b>
Urban CPI Annual change	5.0	4.9	4.2	4.5	5.8	5.0	4.9	5.0	2.5	3.8	5.0	6.8
Rural CPI Annual change	1.9	2.1	-1.7	-3.5	-1.6	-1.4	-0.6	-0.3	-2.9	-1.5	2.4	6.2
Rwanda CPI Annual change	3.1	3.2	0.6	-0.5	1.3	1.1	1.5	1.7	-0.8	0.5	3.4	6.4
Urban CPI Monthly change	-0.1	1.8	1.1	1.4	0.0	-0.4	0.1	0.9	1.2	1.5	0.1	-0.8
Rural CPI Monthly change	-1.4	3.3	0.5	0.1	-1.6	-0.8	0.9	1.7	1.6	2.5	1.4	-2.1
Rwanda CPI Monthly change	-0.9	2.7	0.7	0.6	-1.0	-0.6	0.5	1.4	1.5	2.1	0.9	-1.6

The prices of the “energy” increased by 1.1 percent on annual change and it decreased by 0.1 on monthly basis.

The prices of the “general Index excluding fresh products and energy” increased by 6.2 percent on annual change and it increased by 0.8 percent on monthly basis.

### **Reference document (PDF & Excel)**

- [CPI Publication\\_English\\_January 2025.pdf \(pdf, 1002.01 KB\)](#)  
LAST UPDATED: 10 Feb 2025
- [CPI Publication\\_French\\_Janvier 2025.pdf \(pdf, 1002.83 KB\)](#)  
LAST UPDATED: 10 Feb 2025
- [CPI Publication\\_Kinyarwanda\\_Mutarama\\_2025.pdf \(pdf, 250.03 KB\)](#)  
LAST UPDATED: 10 Feb 2025
- [CPI\\_time\\_series\\_January\\_2025.xls \(xls, 13.75 MB\)](#)  
LAST UPDATED: 10 Feb 2025

## **Related publications**

[Consumer Price Index \(CPI\) - January 2024](#)

[Consumer Price Index \(CPI\) - December 2024](#)

## **Data source**

[Consumer Price Index](#)

[Save as PDF](#)